

No. 22-899

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of the State of Arizona, Division One

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjlf.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented.. . . . .	i
Table of authorities. . . . .	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Summary of facts and case.. . . . .	2
Summary of argument. . . . .	3
Argument. . . . .	4
I. Crawford v. <i>Washington</i> 's definition of "witness" is ripe for reexamination. . . . .	4
II. Crawford's definition cannot be reconciled with the original understanding of admissibility of dying declarations.. . . . .	8
A. Dying Declarations.. . . . .	8
B. Hearsay and Confrontation.. . . . .	13
III. The lab notes used by the expert in forming his opinion do not implicate the Confrontation Clause. . . . .	18
Conclusion.. . . . .	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anthony v. State</i> , 19 Tenn. 265 (1838). . . . .	12
<i>Bostick v. State</i> , 22 Tenn. 344 (1842). . . . .	14
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U. S. 647 (2011). . . . .	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Richards</i> , 35 Mass. 434 (1837). . . . .	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U. S. 36 (2004). . . . .	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U. S. 813 (2006). . . . .	5, 7, 10, 15, 17, 20
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U. S. 74 (1970). . . . .	8
<i>Finn v. Commonwealth</i> , 26 Va. 701 (1827). . . . .	14
<i>Gibson v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. 111, 2 Va. Cas. 111 (1817). . . . .	11, 12
<i>Hill v. Commonwealth</i> , 43 Va. 594 (1845). . . . .	12
<i>Janus v. State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , 585 U. S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018). . . . .	6
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 10 Tenn. 58 (Err. & App. 1821). . . . .	14
<i>Kendrick v. State</i> , 29 Tenn. 479 (1850). . . . .	14
<i>King v. Drummond</i> , 1 Leach 337, 168 Eng. Rep. 271 (K. B. 1784). . . . .	11

<i>King v. Woodcock</i> , 1 Leach 500, 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (K. B. 1789). . . . .	9, 10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U. S. 188 (1977).. . . . .	6
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U. S. 305 (2009).. . . . .	5, 19
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U. S. 344 (2011).. . . . .	5, 6, 7, 8, 19
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U. S. 237 (2015).. . . . .	12
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U. S. 56 (1980).. . . . .	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U. S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1390, 206 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2020).. . . . .	6
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 1 Tenn. 229 (Super. L. & Eq. 1807). . . . .	14
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 30 S. C. L. (1 Rich.) 124 (App. L. 1844). . . . .	14
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 20 S. C. L. (2 Hill) 607 (App. 1835)... . . . .	14
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 26 Mo. 431, 433 (1858).. . . . .	14
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N. C. 103 (1794).. . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (No. 14,694) (CC Va. 1807).. . . . .	14, 15
<i>United States v. Macomb</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1132 (No. 15,702) (CC Ill. 1851).. . . . .	14
<i>United States v. McGurk</i> , 1 Cranch C. C. 71, 26 F. Cas. 1097 (No. 15,680) (CC DC 1802). . . . .	11

<i>United States v. Veitch</i> , 1 Cranch C. C. 115, 28 F. Cas. 367 (No. 16,614) (CC DC 1803). . . . .	11
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U. S. 346 (1992). . . . .	14, 19
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U. S. 50 (2011)... .	3, 6, 17, 19
<i>Woodsides v. State</i> , 3 Miss. 655 (1837). . . . .	12

### **State Constitution**

Va. Declaration of Rights § 8 (1776). . . . .	11
---	----

### **Secondary Authorities**

Donaldson & Frederickson, Dying to Testify? Confrontation vs. Declarations <i>In Extremis</i> , 22 Regent U. L. Rev. 35 (2009)... . . . .	9, 12
Note to Petition to Thomas Jefferson from James McGurk (1802), National Archives, <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-37-02-0224">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/ Jefferson/01-37-02-0224</a> . . . . .	11
Rawle, W., A View of the Constitution of the United States of America (2d ed. 1829)... . . . .	15, 16
Stephen, J., History of the Criminal Law of England (1883). . . . .	7, 17
Story, J., Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)... . . . .	16
University of Toronto, TRACES Centre, GCMS: Quick Guide to the Basics (Updated Oct. 2020), <a href="https://www.uts.utoronto.ca/~traceslab/PDFs/GCMS_Basics.pdf">https://www.uts.utoronto.ca/~traceslab/ PDFs/GCMS_Basics.pdf</a> . . . . .	18
